

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

LOYD MAYS,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

LEIGH A. BRADLEY
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

CAROLYN F. WASHINGTON
Deputy Chief Counsel

ANTHONY D. ORTIZ
Appellate Attorney
Office of the General Counsel (027D)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20420
(202) 632-7115
anthony.ortiz2@va.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RECORD CITATIONS.....	vi
I. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Jurisdictional Statement	1
B. Nature of the Case	2
C. Statement of Relevant Facts.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
IV. ARGUMENT	7
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)	9
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 413 (1993)	8, 14, 17, 20
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 498 (1995)	9, 10, 11
<i>Chotta v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 80 (2008)	18
<i>Colvin v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 171 (1991)	14
<i>Dofflemyer v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 277 (1992)	8
<i>Fountain v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 258 (2015)	14
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	9
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999)	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Kitchens v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 320 (1995)	8
<i>Lendenmann v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet.App. 345 (1992)	13, 17, 19
<i>Martinak v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 447 (2007)	15
<i>McLendon v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 79 (2006)	16, 19, 20

<i>Norvell v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 194 (2008)	20
<i>Quiamco v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 304 (1994)	13
<i>Schafrath v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 589 (1991)	8
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	13, 14, 19
<i>Tatum v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 152 (2009)	8
<i>Washington v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 362 (2005)	12
<i>Wood v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 190 (1991)	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	1
38 U.S.C. § 1155	7
38 U.S.C. § 4061(a)(3)(D)	9
38 U.S.C. § 5103(A)(d)	16
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	9
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)(A)	19, 20
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)(D)	9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.344(c)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4)(i)	16

38 C.F.R. § 3.344(a).....	8
38 C.F.R. § 4.1	15
38 C.F.R. § 4.10.....	15
38 C.F.R. § 4.13.....	20
38 C.F.R. § 4.2.....	13
38 C.F.R. § 4.85(h).....	17
38 C.F.R. §§ 4.85, 4.86	12, 17, 18

RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 2-25 (Board decision)	<i>passim</i>
R. at 77-82 (Joint motion for a remand)	7
R. at 83 (CAVC order)	7
R. at 86-96 (Board decision)	7
R. at 106-12 (Supplemental Statement of the Case)	6
R. at 178-79 (VA audio examination)	5, 11, 15, 18
R. at 201-04 (Board decision)	6
R. at 225-28 (Supplemental Statement of the Case)	6
R. at 231 (VA addendum opinion)	6
R. at 236-42 (Board decision)	6
R. at 255-61 (Supplemental Statement of the Case)	6
R. at 265-67 (VA addendum opinion).....	6, 12, 18
R. at 273-77 (Board remand)	6
R. at 304-05 (VA Form 9)	5
R. at 315-34 (Statement of the Case)	5
R. at 335-36 (Notice of disagreement)	5
R. at 337-38 (Rating decision).....	5
R. at 341-44 (Rating decision).....	5
R. at 359-65 (Rating decision).....	5
R. at 373-76 (VA examination).....	<i>passim</i>

R. at 444-53 (Rating decision).....	4
R. at 454-59 (VA examination)	4, 11, 12
R. at 495-96 (Appellant’s claim)	4
R. at 501-14 (Board decision)	3
R. at 529-38 (Supplemental Statement of the Case)	3
R. at 543-46 (Decision Review Officer Decision)	3
R. at 548-50 (VA examination)	3
R. at 574-78 (Supplemental Statement of the Case)	3
R. at 591-92 (VA Form 9)	3
R. at 595-611 (Statement of the Case)	3
R. at 615 (Decision Review Officer request)	3
R. at 621-24 (Notice of decision).....	2
R. at 628-46 (Statement of the Case)	2
R. at 649-50 (Rating decision).....	2
R. at 686-89 (Notice of disagreement)	2
R. at 694-95 (Rating decision).....	2
R. at 697-701 (Rating decision).....	2
R. at 711 (DD Form 214).....	2
R. at 777-87 (Appellant’s claim)	2
